Experience (loss)/gain  (222)  (217)  (9)  1,264

 3,685  4,048  1,368  2,563

132SABS | Integrated Annual Report | 2015/16

SOUTH AFRICAN BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016

   GROUP   SABS
 2016  2015  2016  2015

 R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000

22. EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Present value of the obligation
Opening balance  26,884  26,014  9,324  7,757
Current service cost  1,922  1,993  686  614
Interest cost  2,043  2,168  712  651
Actuarial (loss)/gain - change in financial assumptions  (58)  104  (21)  34
Experience (loss)/gain  (222)  (217)  (9)  1,264
Benefits paid  (3,259)  (3,178)  (1,191)  (996)

Closing balance  27,310  26,884  9,501  9,324

133SABS | Integrated Annual Report | 2015/16

SOUTH AFRICAN BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016

22. EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis - Long service leave award obligation

Below are the effects on the central basis liability results when the assumptions are increased and decreased by:

GROUP SABS

Liability  Change in
liability Liability  Change in

liability
Discount rate R’000  % R’000  %

+1%  25,875 (5.3%)  9,027 (5.0%)
Central  27,310  -  9,501  -

-1%  28,898 5.8%  10,023 5.5%

Salary inflation
+1%  28,962 6.0%  10,043 5.7%

Central  27,310  -  9,501  -
-1%  25,790 (5.6%)  8,997 (5.3%)

Expected retirement age
+1 year  29,104 6.6%  10,221 7.6%
Central  27,310  -  9,501  -
-1 year  25,495 (6.6%)  8,775 (7.6%)

Five year summary of long service leave awards are as
follows:

 2016  2015 2014  2013  2012
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Present value of obligation  27,310  26,884  26,014  26,182  24,985
Actuarial (losses)/gains  (280)  (113)  (1,118) 402  3,176

134SABS | Integrated Annual Report | 2015/16

SOUTH AFRICAN BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016

   GROUP   SABS
 2016  2015  2016  2015

23. DEFERRED INCOME  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000

Opening balance - Plant and equipment  286,120  293,786  262,288  268,085
Recognised in deferred income (Refer to note 3)  (11,202)  (10,485)  (5,735)  (5,797)
Grants received to be recognised in future accounting periods  -  2,819  -  -

Closing balance  274,918  286,120  256,553  262,288

Less: Deferred grant income to be recognised in the following year:
Plant and equipment  (11,009)  (11,150)  (5,735)  (5,797)

 263,909  274,970  250,818  256,491

Non-current portion  263,909  274,970  250,818  256,491
Current portion  11,009  11,150  5,735  5,797

 274,918  286,120  256,553  262,288

The SABS received funds from Government earmarked specifically and exclusively for the acquisition of certain assets.

The funds are treated as deferred income over the useful life of the assets. All assets brought into use are kept in working condition and maintained regularly.

The useful life of the relevant assets are:
Bio fuel - 5 years
Laboratories - 30 years
Set top boxes project - 3 to 10 years
National Electrical Test Facility (Netfa) short circuit laboratory - 3 to 10 years

135SABS | Integrated Annual Report | 2015/16

SOUTH AFRICAN BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Notes to the Financial Statements